Docket Items #4 & #5
BAR CASE # 2017-00469

2017-00470
BAR Meeting
March 7, 2018
ISSUE: Partial Demolition & Addition/Alterations
APPLICANT: Patrick Jansen / Impressive Home Solutions Group, LLC
LOCATION: 421 North Columbus Street
ZONE: RM / Residential

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with the following conditions:

1. The applicant must work with staff to evaluate whether historic siding and historic
windows exists on the main block and must retain and repair the historic elements if
determined feasible by staff.

2. The fire separation wall with parapet on the north elevation of the addition should be
more integrated and the north elevation should have siding to match the design and
profile of the siding on the east elevation.

3. The statements in archaeology conditions below shall appear in the General Notes of all
sitt plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or ground disturbance
(including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control,
Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are
aware of the requirements:

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-
4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns,
etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development. Work must
cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and
records the finds.

b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the
property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.
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GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT

1

ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness orPermit to Demolish PRIOR to applying
for a building permit. Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES: All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless
otherwise specifically approved.

BUILDING PERMITS: Mostprojects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs). The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval. Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for
further information.

EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date
of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12 -
month period.

HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits. Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits.



http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I ISSUE

On January 17, 2018, the BAR deferred the request for partial demolition/capsulation, alterations
and additions to the semidetached pair of townhouses at 419 & 421 North Columbus Street. The
BAR expressed numerous fundamental design concerns with regard to the proposed height, size,
scale, massing and architectural style of the proposed addition but appreciated the applicant’s
efforts to study alternatives and provide revisions. It was noted that the revision sketches shown
at the hearing were an improvement but that the design still needed further work. It was also noted
that the scale of the additions needed to better relate to the historic houses they were attached to
and with this block’s historic context, rather than the proposed new Sunrise project, and should
not overwhelm nearby historic buildings. It was suggested that the two rear additions could have
different design approaches to adjust to the slightly different contexts and to provide visual relief.
While appreciative of the applicant’s effort to show siding options, several members also advised
working to better define the architectural character of the addition because, as shown, it was neither
contemporary nor traditional and did not relate to the historic house to which it was attached.

In response, the applicant has restudied multiple iterations of the project. The current proposal at
421 North Columbus Street includes the following revisions:
e Removal of roof deck.
e Revision of rear addition from three stories to two-and-one-half stories with three shed
dormers and a gable roof.
e Refinement to rear addition materials and design details.

The applicant has also provided prospective views to better illustrate the proposal in context.

1. HISTORY

421 North Columbus Street is one half of a pair of largely intact, two story, Second Empire-style
Victorian frame townhouses. The subject property, and all the townhouses to the north of it on the
west side of this block, first appear on the 1891 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map. This block was not
previously mapped, suggesting that it had few, if any, buildings at that time. Portions of the rear
addition may date to 1898 when a two-story kitchen addition was constructed (Permit # 104). By
1902, the 1891 inset rear ell had been expanded to the north at the first floor to align with the north
wall of the main block.

In 1951, the BAR approved general repairs (6/21/1951) and in 1975 the BAR approved aluminum
siding (5/21/75). In 1996, the BAR approved changing the roof line at the rear addition (BAR
Case # 96-0201, 9/4/96).

As part of the recent DSUP 2016-0041 approval for Sunrise Assisted Living on the adjacent site
at 400 North Washington Street, a condition was approved by City Council to require public
accessibility in the linear open space created at the north side of that property connecting North
Washington to North Columbus streets, a portion of which is immediately adjacent to 419 North
Columbus Street. The north-south alley adjacent to the rear of the property has been identified as
private. Therefore, the front, side and rear elevations of this property are visible from apublic way
and subject to BAR review.

OnJanuary 17,2018, the BAR deferred for restudy the proposal for this property and the adjoining
property at 419 North Columbus Street, being developed concurrently under common ownership.
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1. ANALYSIS

Permit to Demolish/Capsulate
In considering a Permit to Demolish, the Board must consider the following criteria set forth in
the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B):

Standard | Description of Standard Standard
Met?
) Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest | No

that its moving, removing, capsulating or razing would be to the
detriment of the public interest?

2 Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into a | No
historic house?

3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon | No
design, texture and material that it could not be reproduced or be
reproduced only with great difficulty?

4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the memorial | N/A
character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway?

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect | No
an historic place or area of historic interest in the city?

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general | No
welfare by maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating
business, creating new positions, attracting tourists, students, writers,
historians, artists and artisans, attracting new residents, encouraging
study and interest in American history, stimulating interest and study in
architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and
heritage, and making the city a more attractive and desirable place in
which to live?

In the opinion of staff, none of the criteria for demolition and capsulation are met and the Permit
to Demolish/Capsulate should be granted. The majority of the demolition proposed will impact
the later additions and alterations. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Permit to
Demolish/Capsulate as submitted.

Certificate of Appropriateness for Alterations and an Addition

Staff fully supports the proposed restoration of the exterior of the main block of the historic house.
As this dwelling is one of a pair of semidetached Second Empire style townhouses, the two
dwellings provide clues as to what materials are original and what are replacements. 421 North
Columbus Street has what appears to be the original door surround, dentiled cornice, brackets,
windows and window trim which should be repaired and retained. The historic materials and
details at 421 North Columbus Street will be used to guide the restoration at 419. The applicant
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must work with BAR staff to determine whether historic windows and siding existing and whether
they are reasonably reparable, as noted in a recommended condition.

Staff finds the revised scheme to be a great improvement over the earlier scheme which was
completely out of scale with the historic townhouse and historic context. The applicant has made
revisions to reduce the overall mass and scale while also addressing concerns about design details
and materials. The Design Guidelines state that “It is not the intention of the Boards to dilute
design creativity in residential additions.  Rather, the Boards seek to promote compatible
development that is, at once, both responsive to [modern] needs and tastes while being compatible
with the historic character of the districts. Further, “the Boards favor contextual background”
buildings and additions which allow historic buildings to remain visually prominent. However,
“new and untried approaches to common design problems are encouraged and should not be
rejected out of hand simply because they appear to be outside the common practices outlined in
the guidelines.”

As noted previously, the proposal at 421 North Columbus Street will be plainly visible from both
North Columbus Street and the future public access way on the adjacent property to the south.
While subtle differentiation between new and old is encouraged by the Design Guidelines and is a
longstanding, nationally accepted preservation practice, the new construction must still be
compatible with this building and its historic neighbors and should be deferential to the historic
building, resting comfortably as a contextual background element. The previous version of a three-
story addition with an awkward attachment to the historic townhouse and rooftop deck was not
appropriate. The applicant has restudied the overall form of the rear addition, based on a sketch
presented at the January 17th hearing where a side sloping shed-roof form was introduced. Where
the previous three-story addition had been 31°-1”in overall height, the current proposal has a gable
ridge height of 27°-9” with a clear cornice line at the second story. Instead of one large shed
dormer, the applicant proposes two single and one double shed dormers. The view from the street
shows that the proposed addition does not overwhelm the historic townhouse the way the previous
schemes did and a defined, second-story cornice and smaller dormers that are set back from the
eaves (Figure 2). Cladding the dormers in standing seam metal roofing further allows the dormers
to recede into the shed roof form.
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Figure 1. Proposed view from North Columbus Street, showing the limited visibility of the proposed rear
addition at 421 North Columbus Street, which is shown in grey with the blue door. The Sunrise project
recently approved by the BAR isshown immediately to the south in red for context.

/
=
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Figure 2. Pedestrian lewel view from future public accessway to proposed rear additions (419 on leftin yellow
and 421 on rightin blue).

Staff notes that there are many instances where there are back-to-back rear ells with a half-gable,
or a side sloping shed-form roofs, sharing the sunlight and roof drainage between alternating pairs
of properties. Sometimes these roofs were occupied and have dormers and sometimes they do not.
Figures 3 and 4 show how this approach is common throughout the historic district and is found
on most historic townhouses. Particularly with semidetached townhouses, the side sloping shed
roof forms meet at a central ridge and appear to be a rear facing gable roof, although these roofs
are two independent dwellings. The roof form of the ell allowed water to drain onto that owner’s
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property and provided light and air into the interior in the era before electricity and air conditioning
became available. Staff finds this approach to be architecturally and historically appropriate for

this location.

The renderings show a fire separation wall with a parapet at the north side of 421 adjacent to 423
North Columbus Street. While certainly all building code requirements must be satisfied, staff
recommends that this element be refined in order to make the addition more compatible. The north
side elevation should have siding similar to the design and profile of the east elevation. Given the
limited visibility of this feature from a public way, staff believes that this can be resolved during
building permit review with direction provided at the hearing by the BAR.

&

Figure 4. Rear ells at the 400 block of South Lee Street with half gable and side sloping shed roofs.
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The design approach at 421 North Columbus has been replicated at 419 North Columbus however
the rear elevation drawing is somewhat misleading, as there is an offset between the two
townhouses with 421 projecting approximately 3.5’ farther (See Figure 2). Therefore, this will not
appear as one large gable roof mass. The two rear elevations also have different architectural
character, fenestration and treatments that further differentiate the two projects and are designed
to imply that different owners have altered them over time. The change in materials and design
details (for example, 419 will have vertical board and batten siding while 421 will have more
common horizontal clapboards).

The revised scheme provides for a much more sensitive addition to the historic townhouse. Staff

supports the revised proposal with the conditions noted above.

STAFF
Catherine K. Miliaras, Principal Planner, Planning & Zoning
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend: C- code requirement R- recommendation S- suggestion F- finding

Zoning
F-1  The existing dwelling is located 2.7 feet into the public right-of-way. The proposed scope
of work will not exacerbate the encroachment.

C-1  Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance 8 3-1108(C)(3), no side yard is required on the subject lot
because the subject property is a lot of record prior to February 10, 1953, and has a lot
width less than 25 feet.

C-2  Applicant will need to reconcile any discrepancies on the FAR Form and plans with zoning
staff prior to the building permit submission.

C-3  The proposed open space appears to be less than 630 square feet and would not comply
with zoning. The upper floor (overhang) is situated within the proposed open space areas.
Applicant will need to revise FAR Form and plans accordingly to show compliance to
Zoning Ordinance 8§ 2-180. Additional review is required to ensure compliance.

Code_Administration
C-1  Abuilding permit, plan review and inspections are required for this project prior to the start
of construction.

Transportation and Environmental Services
R-1  The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)
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No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements
on the plan. (T&ES)

The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to
T&ES prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500 square
feet, a released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits. (T&ES)

If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction
process the following will be required:

For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting &
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requireme nts
that will be required.

For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc.
must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

Alexandria Archaeology

F-1

According to the 1865 Quartermaster Maps, the southern portion of the block contained
the Grosvenor Hospital and associated outbuildings. A sink is depicted just south of the
subject property. The 1877 Hopkins Atlas map shows Reverend Father O. Kane as the
owner of the majority of the northern portion of this block, including the subject property.
The 1885 Sanborn Insurance maps do not seem to cover this block, but by 1891 there is a
2 story dwelling on the property. Earlier activity could have occurred onthe lot in the first

10
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half of the nineteenth century or in the eighteenth century since the subject property was
within the boundary of the early burgeoning city. There is a relatively small possibility for
finding evidence of significant historic or prehistoric activity at the subject property.
Nevertheless, there is no harm in remaining vigilant for any cultural resources that might
be present on the property, even if this is a remote possibility.

The statements in archaeology conditions below shall appear in the General Notes of all
site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or ground disturbance
(including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control,
Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are
aware of the requirements:

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-
4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns,
etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development. Work must
cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and
records the finds.

b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on the
property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.

ATTACHMENTS

1 — Application for BAR 2017-0469 & 2017-0470: 421 North Columbus Street

2 —

Revised Supplemental Materials
3 —Ftaff report from January 17, 2018 with submission materials (Clink Link)l

11



Attachment 1

BAR Case #

ADDRESS OF PROJECT: _ A 21 N (folunbus <4,

TAX MAP AND PARCEL.: ZONING:

APPLICATION FOR: (Piease check all that apply)
IB/CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

B/PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH
(Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is lo be demolished/impacied)

[0 WAIVER OF VISION CLLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinanca)

[J WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
{Section 6-403(B)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: ﬁ Property Owner [C] Business (Piease provide business name & contact person}

Name: Rk Jercan /T precin Hov o Sulidiins dovap ) L

Address: Z2/ A (ol by <o

City: 14&_&:“«1:-.24 State: }_/c_;_ Zipp 223 1Y

Phone: £2/ -2 9.5 - 7947 E-mal: PATR 104 @ JANSENAAULRA Ao
Authorized Agent (i applicabiej: || Attorney ET Architect [

Name: S &2 Phone: 722 S0/ - S0X.5

E-mai SALVATORE @ SBRDES I 6NSTUDIAS . oM
Legal Property Owner:

Name: Z v~ s Hoors et comp , 1L C
Address: S/ Lo che - D

ity: =l te: & O/ L

Cty S /-e.»/‘d State k; Zip: DO/ Ly

Phone: S2/. 23S - 2§47 E-mail._TAT 2 sa £ @ JANSEP PAULRA. CHT

[ Yes E No s there an historic preservation easement on this property?

] Yes No If yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed allerations?

[] Yes No s there a homeowner's association for this property?

[] Yes [] No Ifyes, has the homeowner's association approved the proposed alterations?

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project.

12
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BAR Case #
NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Please check all that apply
[0 NEW CONSTRUCTION
[l EXTERIOR ALTERATION: Please check all that apply.
[ awning {] fence, gate or garden wall [} HVAC equipment [ shutters
[[1doors ] windows [ siding [] shed
] lighting ] pergolaftreliis [ painting unpainted masonry

[ other
II( ADDITION
[J DEMOLITION/ENCAPSULATION
[0 SIGNAGE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Please describe the proposed work in detail (Additional pages may
be attached).

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

items listed below comprise the minimum supporting materials for BAR applications. Staff may
request additional information during application review. Please refer to the relevant section of the
Design Guidelines for further inforrnation on appropriate treatments.

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application is complete. Include ali information and
material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. Incomplete applications will delay the
docksting of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions.
All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submission of a completed application.

Electronic copies of submission materials should be submitted whenever possible.

Demolition/Encapsulation : Al applicants requesting 25 square feet or more of demolition/encapsulation
must complete this section. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

N/

érSurvey plat showing the extent of the propesed demolition/encapsulation.

[] Existing elevation drawings clearly showing all elements proposed for demolition/encapsulation.

[] Clear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the building if the entire structure is proposed
to be demolished.

[C] Description of the reason for demalition/encapsutation.

] Description of the alternatives to demolition/encapsulation and why such alternatives are not
considered feasible.

o0 0Oad
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Description of proposed work:

The work consists of restoring the exterior of the current home, demolishing a non-historic back portion
of the house and constructing a new addition in the rear.

The restoration of the historic home includes restoring the exterior windows, moldings, corbels, siding,
etc. The back portion of the home which is non historic will be demolished.

The new addition will be constructed on the back side of the home. The proposed structure will be 3
stories with a rooftop deck. The historic structure will be differentiated from the new addition by the
exterior design. The widows will be different in size and will be trimmed with a square trim instead of
the historic molding on top of the windows. We will also install 5” {reveal) wood lap siding for the
historical portion of the home and Hardi Plank Smooth lap siding with a 7" reveal for the new addition.
We will also install a squared off smaller roof line which is intended to minimize the view of the addition
from the street. The existing historical windows will be restored and the new addition will have Jeld
Wen windows that will meet BAR approval. We will be using the Booth Bay Blue color on the new and
historic exterior. Please see attached window specifications and siding color.

The interior of the house will have 100+ year old oak flooring purchased from Carlisle, PA. This wood
comes from 100+ year old structures around the area which is then cut into flooring. We will use age
appropriate crown and base molding throughout the home. The stairs will be detailed with age
appropriate handrails and hardwood stairs as the rest of the home. The hand rails will be stained to
compliment the fioor to give it a clean age appropriate look.

14



ANk il
achmen BAR Case #

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11°x 17" unless
approved by staff. All plans must be folded and collated info 3 complete 8 1/2"x 11" sets. Additional copies may be
requested by staff for large-scale development projects or projects fronting Washington Street. Check N/A if an item
in this section does not apply to your project

N/A
[ﬁ [ Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
equipment.
% FAR & Open Space calculation form.
Clear and Iabeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if
applicable.
% Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.
Proposed elevations must be scaled and inciude dimensions. Include the relationship to
E( adjacent structures in plan and elevations.
[ Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual
d samples may be provided or required.
[(J Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
[0 [J Fordevelopment site plan projects, a mode! showing mass relationships to adjacent properties
and structures.

00 0O4d

Signs & Awnings: Ons sign per building under one square foot does nol require BAR approval unless
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does
not apply fo your project.

N/A
[ O Linear feet of building: Front: Secondary front (if comer lot):
{1 [0 Ssquare feet of existing signs to remain: .
[1 [J Photograph of building showing existing conditions.
{1 [l Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.
{J [0 Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk).
] [J Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable).
[0 [ Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new fighting
fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade.

Alterations: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

N/A

[0 [ Clear and iabeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations,
all sides of the building and any pertinent details.

O [0 Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls,

[ [ Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and
overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.

1 [ An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.

[0 [O Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an
earlier appearance.

15
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BAR Case #

ALL APPLICATIONS: Please read and check that you have read and understand the foliowing items:

l{ | have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks should be made payable to the City of
E/Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determining the appropriate fee.)

| understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If | am unsure to whom | should send notice | will
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

B/ I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing.

| understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred
for restudy) must beraccompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and 3 sets of revised materials.

=

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building
elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned aiso hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner
to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHO

Signature: ? ? 1
Printed Name: 7 s /t‘/ :-/é /3"454»--
Date: /- -%/ 6; / (2

16
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or parinership, in which case
identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any
legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the
subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership

1‘Pt:.v‘trr::/cf Jo.nm.f\ 4/‘3 M éo)m-.AwS Y] a/"

:ﬂ""?t«m ﬁaroossl H l‘? M do/u-.ém,s S&a/é

2. Property. State the name, address and of rship of any person or entity owning
W8N B

an interest in the property located at M (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership

;'2,4.;.,,5 Ao V4B 0 Btdis | S0%

3[22,;:3@“ Socansh 1419 p Lo )r dins SO %

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving
Section 11-350 of the Body (i.e. City Council,
Zoning Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)

w4 /A p /A

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior
to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct.

h{édr; 'P 'jﬂ-g f >

Date Printed Name Signature
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LINE NO. LOCATION BOOK CODE NET UNIT QTY EXTENDED
SIZE INFO DESCRIPTION PRICE PRICE

Line-1 3rd Floor ECD3160

Rough Opening: 32 1/8 X 60 3/4 Frame Size : 31 3/8 X 60
== Siteline EX Clad Double Hung, Auralast Pine,

I Chestnut Bronze Exterior,

' Natural Interior,

Nail Fin (Standard), Color Match Metat DripCap,

6 9/16 Jamb, 4/4 Thick,

Standard Double Hung, Tan Jambliner,

Satin Nickel Hardware,

: : BetterVue Mesh Chestnut Bronze Screen,

— e US National-WDMA/ASTM, PG 35,

Niypnst from Kxtarie. Bewo: 2147 m X Insulated Low-E Tempered Glass, Preserve Film, Argon Filled,
1 1/8" Putty SDL w/Perm Wood Trad'l. Bead Int BAR, Chestnut
Bronze SDL, Light Bronze Shadow Bar, Colonial All Lite(s) 2 Wide 1
High Top 1 High Btm,
GlassThick=0,756, Clear Opening:27.8w, 26.3h, 5 sf

U-Factor: 0.32, SHGC: 0.22, VLT: 0.39, Energy Rating: 12.00, CPD:

JEL-N-714-02559-00002
PEV 2014.4.0.111/PDV £.147 (12/10/14) NW

$597.31 2 $1,194.62

Line-2 3rd Foor ECD2560

Rough Opening: 26 1/8 X 60 3/4 Frame Size : 25 3/8 X 60

f—T Siteline EX Clad Double Hung, Auralast Pine,
Chestnut Bronze Exterior,
Natural Interior,

Nail Fin (Standard), Color Match Metal DripCap,

6 9/16 Jamb, 4/4 Thick,

Standard Double Hung, Tan Jambliner,

Satin Nickel Hardware,

BetterVue Mesh Chestnut Bronze Screen,

e o US National-WDMA/ASTM, PG 35,

e i s G Insulated Low-E Annealed Glass, Preserve Film, Argon Filled,

1 1/8" Putty SDL w/Perm Wood Trad'l. Bead Int BAR, Chestnut
Bronze SDL, Light Bronze Shadow Bar, Colonial All Lite(s) 2 Wide 1
High Top 1 High Btm,

GlassThick=0.7095, Clear Opening:21.8w, 26.3h, 3.9 sf

U-Factor: 0.32, SHGC: 0.22, VLT: 0.40, Energy Rating: 12.00, CPD:
JEL-N-714-02536-00002

PEV 2014.4.0.1118/PDV 6.147 (12/10/14) NW

$451.71 2 $903.42
Q0Q-2.19.0.1519 cusi-082328 Page 2 of 6{Prices are subject to change.) JCFDO00EB - 3/24/2015 - 1:18 PM
Quote Date: 2/27/2015 Drawings are for visual reference only and may nat be to exact scale. All Last Modified: 3/24/2015

orders ane subject to review by JELO-WEN

18



14/6/2017 HardiePlank® Lap Siding | James Hardie Pros
Attachment 2

4//9 N éa/b-—--A"“a' S.J
S;:/-—) Sfax.»os_

Enm zip code where product will be instalied

’ e.g.55504 | Filley

N K®

About HartliePlank@D Lap Siding

Sleek and strong, HardiePlank lap siding is not just our best-selling
product - it's the most popular brand of siding in America. With a full
qstaliafinSPesifyLof colors and textures, HardiePlank {ap siding sets the

TR e 1D
standard m exterior cladding.

£Of o ppe ar . g : 23 & &3
Clearance Reguirements &

HardierizAvailable Textures
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Ll ‘jt.s- % e

:.Iﬁf"
F Hes
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Warranty information
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Attachment 2

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

A. Property Information

Al. Street Address 421 N COLUMBUS STREET

Zone RM

A2. 1800

X 15

= 2700

Total Lot Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area

Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone

Existing Gross Area*

Allowable Exclusions

Maximum Allowable Floor Area

B1. Existing Gross Floor Area *

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area)

Proposed Gross Area* Allowable Exclusions
Basement 0 Basement** 0
First Floor 121.5 Stairways** 44.7
Second Floor 92 Mechanical**
Third Floor 347.1 Other**
Porches/ Other Total Exclusions 44.7
Total Gross * 560.6
D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area
D1. Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3) 25394  Sq. Ft
D2. Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2) 2700 Sq. Ft.

F. Open Space Calculations

B2. Allowable Floor Exclusions**
B3. Existing Floor Area minus Exclusions

(subtract B2 from B1)

Basement 0 Basement** 0 20877 Sq. Ft
First Floor 1015 Stairways** 64.2

64.2 Sq. Ft.
Second Floor 1072.7 Mechanical**

2023.5
Third Floor 0 Other** 225 ___Sq. Ft.
Porches/ Other 0 Total Exclusions 64.2
Total Gross * 2087.7

C1. Proposed Gross Floor Area *
560.6 Sq. Ft.

C2. Allowable Floor Exclusions**
447 Sq. Ft.

C3. Proposed Floor Area minus
Exclusions 5159 Sq. Ft.
(subtract C2 from C1)

Existing Open Space 627.4
Required Open Space 630
Proposed Open Space 630

*Gross floor area is the sum of all gross horizontal
areas under roof, measured from the face of
exterior walls, including basements, garages,
sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and other
accessory buildings.

** Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section2-145(B))
and consult with zoning staff for information
regarding allowable exclusions.

If taking exclusions other than basements, floor
plans with excluded areas must be submitted for
review. Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and

correct.

Signature:

Date: 2/14/2018
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

1

GROUND LEVEL VIEW IN FRONT OF 418 N COLUMBUS
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

GROUND LEVEL VIEW BETWEEN 421 + 423 N COLUMBUS
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

GROUND LEVEL VIEW FROM PARKING LOT ACROSS STREET
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

il :
A

GROUND LEVEL VIEW FROM PEDESTRIAN WALK
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

2ND LEVEL VIEW FROM REAR ALLEY
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

A

!—

GROUND LEVEL VIEW FROM WASHINGTON STREET
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BARCASE: 2017-00469 / 2017-00470 + 2017-0072 / 2017-0073

BIRD'S EYE CONTEXT VIEW FROM NORTH EAST
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Docket Items #3 & 4
BAR CASE # 2017-00472
2017-00473

BAR Meeting
January 17, 2018

ISSUE: Partial Demolition & Addition/Alterations
APPLICANT: Patrick Jansen / Impressive Home Solutions Group, LLC
LOCATION: 421 North Columbus Street

ZONE: RM / Residential

BOARD ACTION: Defer for Restudy

On a motion by Mr. Adams, and seconded by Ms. Miller, the OHAD Board of Architectural
Review voted to defer for restudy, at the applicant’s request BAR Case #2017-00469, BAR Case
# 2017-000470, BAR Case #2017-00472, and BAR Case # 2017-000473.

REASON
The Board concurred with the staff report and applicant’s request for deferral for restudy, finding
that there were some major elements to reconsider.

DISCUSSION

The Board expressed significant concern with the height, size, scale, massing and architectural
style of the proposed addition and appreciated the applicant’s recent efforts to provide revisions.
It was noted that the revision sketches shown at the hearing were an improvement but that the
design still needed further work. On the south elevation, it was noted that the addition of
windows with fire-rated glass on the elevation on the south property line were a great
improvement and improved the scale and added architectural character. However, it was also
noted that the scale of the additions needed to better blend with the historic houses they were
attached to and with this block’s historic context, rather than the proposed new Sunrise project,
and to not overwhelm nearby historic buildings. It was suggested that the two rear additions
could have different design approaches to adjust to the slightly different contexts and to provide
visual relief. While appreciative of the applicant’s effort to show siding options, several
members also advised working on better defining the character of the addition because as shown
it was neither contemporary nor traditional. It was also noted that as much of the historic houses
as possible should be retained and restored (i.e., minimize demolition), including the ells.

Several Board members found the drawings difficult to read and requested that they be made
easier to understand and read for the next submission. Perspective views from the public way
were also requested.





BAR CASE #2017-00469 & 2017-00470
January 17, 2018

SPEAKERS
Patrick Jansen, owner of 419 and 421 North Columbus Street, had read the report, requested a
deferral for restudy and wanted to hear the BAR members’ comments.

Salvatore Benvenga, project architect, explained the design and provided sketches of potential
revisions to the addition generated in a recent meeting with staff.

William Rowland, 423 North Columbus Street, expressed concern with the proposed height of
the project and noted that the addition would be plainly visible from the public way.

Rachel Rowland, 423 North Columbus Street, expressed concern with the height and bulk of the
addition, finding it overwhelming to the historic houses.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends deferral for restudy.

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT

1.

ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying
for a building permit. Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES: All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless
otherwise specifically approved.

BUILDING PERMITS: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs). The
applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of
Architectural Review approval. Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for
further information.

EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the
Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date
of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-
month period.

HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS: Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits. Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits.




http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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l. ISSUE

The applicant’s proposal includes several items as part of a comprehensive expansion and
rehabilitation of both of the existing semidetached townhouses at 419 and 421 North Columbus
Street. The proposed alterations at the two properties are similar but not the same. As these are
separate addresses, they are separate BAR cases and are presented in separate staff reports.  The
items proposed for 421 North Columbus Street include:

e Restoration of the main block of the house including retaining and repairing historic siding
and trim, if feasible as determined by staff in the field, and repairing the historic windows.

e Demolition of an existing two-story rear addition.

e Construction of a three-story box rear addition, with three stories of rear doors and railings
on the rear (east) elevation. The applicant has rendered it in both HardiePanel and Nichiha
siding architectural wall panels.

e Construction of a 295 square foot roof deck, measuring approximately 15.5 feet by 19 feet
accessed by eight steps leading from the proposed third story addition.

1. HISTORY

421 North Columbus Street is one half of a pair of intact Second Empire-style Victorian frame
townhouses. The subject property, and all the townhouses to the north of it on the west side of this
block, first appear on the 1891 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map. This block was not previously
mapped, suggesting that it had few, if any, buildings at that time. Portions of the rear addition may
date to 1898 when a two-story kitchen addition was constructed (Permit # 104). By 1902, the 1891
inset rear ell had been expanded to the north at the first floor to align with the north wall of the
main block.

In 1951, the BAR approved general repairs (6/21/1951) and in 1975 the BAR approved aluminum
siding (5/21/75). In 1996, the BAR approved changing the roof line at the rear addition (BAR
Case # 96-0201, 9/4/96).

As part of the recent DSUP 2016-0041 approval for Sunrise Assisted Living on the adjacent site
at 400 North Washington Street, a condition was approved by City Council to require public
accessibility in the linear open space at the north side of that property connecting North
Washington to North Columbus streets, a portion of which is immediately adjacent to 419 North
Columbus Street. The north-south alley adjacent to the rear of the property has been identified as
private. Therefore, the front, side and rear elevations of this property are visible from a public way
and subject to BAR review.

1. ANALYSIS
Staff fully supports the proposed restoration of the main block of the house.

Staff finds the proposed addition to be inappropriate and entirely inconsistent with the
Design Guidelines. Therefore, staff recommends deferral for restudy. The Design Guidelines
state that “It is not the intention of the Boards to dilute design creativity in residential additions.
Rather, the Boards seek to promote compatible development that is, at once, both responsive to
[modern] needs and tastes while being compatible with the historic character of the districts.
Further, “the Boards favor contextual background” buildings and additions which allow historic
buildings to remain visually prominent. However, “new and untried approaches to common design
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problems are encouraged and should not be rejected out of hand simply because they appear to be
outside the common practices outlined in the guidelines.”

While the addition to 421 North Columbus Street will not be as visible as the one at 419 North
Columbus Street, it will still be plainly visible from North Columbus Street. This section of North
Columbus Street has an intact collection of mostly two-story late 19™-century townhouses. In this
case, the proposed addition appears to be a harsh and foreign object attached to a relatively intact
historic townhouse. While subtle differentiation between new and old is encouraged by the Design
Guidelines and is a longstanding, nationally accepted preservation practice, the new construction
must still be compatible with this building and its historic neighbors and should be deferential to
the historic building, resting comfortably as a contextual background element. While it may be
possible to successfully integrate a three-story addition at the rear of a two-story historic
townhouse, and these additions may be found in Old Town, it must be done sensitively and so as
not to overwhelm the original structure. Staff notes that many property owners in the historic
districts have excavated basements below their houses in the past decade in order to add living
space and almost all recent additions have had full basements. These basement excavations
generally do not require BAR approval because the work is not visible and are a successful way to
add space without adding mass. In this case, the applicant has proposed a third story for the
addition in place of a two-story addition with a basement.

Similar to at 419 North Columbus Street, staff recommends pushing the start of the addition further
back, approximately four feet, however for different reasons. At 421 North Columbus Street,
pushing back the location of the full-lot-width addition will allow the project to better respect both
the subject property as well as the adjacent historic townhouse, whose late 20™-century rear
addition begins at the end of the historic ell. Staff has no objection, in concept, to the contemporary
use of modern materials on the addition but the lack of any details that relate to the scale or to the
proportions and fenestration of the historic building is not compatible or appropriate. Once the
size, mass and form are restudied, it will become clear what materials are appropriate.

The BAR has no design guideline for roof decks. Many years ago, the BAR generally would not
approve these, finding them incompatible with the character of the historic district if they were at
all visible. However, in the past ten years, the BAR has approved some roof decks, often when
constructed on late-20™-century buildings or new construction and when they are only minimally
visible from a public way. The BAR approved a roof deck on the late 19" century townhouse at
110 North Columbus Street with the condition that it be set back so that no part of it is visible from
North Columbus Street and was only minimally visible through the block from North Alfred Street.
In this case, staff cannot support the roof deck as shown due to its prominent visibility from North
Columbus Street. A significantly reduced roof deck that is minimally, if at all, visible from North
Columbus Street may be appropriate here.

The BAR routinely approves rear additions throughout the historic district and staff supports an
appropriate addition here, in concept, finding that there are multiple compatible design solutions
for a significant rear addition at this property but cannot support the applicant’s present proposal.
Staff believes that the restudy must include substantial revision and therefore offers some
suggestions but notes that further refinement may still be necessary. The following considerations
should be seen as a minimum amount of restudy as the applicant works toward a more appropriate
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and contextual addition. Therefore, staff recommends deferral for restudy with the following
considerations:

1. Restudy the mass, form and footprint of proposed addition.

2. Eliminate third story of the addition entirely, or at a minimum eliminate the third story
over the historic house and ell, with a similar location to the footprint as 419 North
Columbus (once revised).

3. Pursue an architectural style and detailing for the addition that respects the proportions
and architectural character of the historic townhouse without being replicative.

4. Eliminate the roof deck or relocate it above the addition. Wherever a roof deck is located,
significantly reduce its size and visibility from a public way.

STAFE
Catherine K. Miliaras, Principal Planner, Planning & Zoning
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning

IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
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Legend: C- code requirement R- recommendation S- suggestion F- finding

Zoning

F-1  The existing dwelling is located 2.7 feet into the public right-of-way. The proposed scope
of work will not exacerbate the encroachment.

C-1  Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance 8 3-1108(C)(3), no side yard is required on the subject lot
because the subject property is a lot of record prior to February 10, 1953, and has a lot
width less than 25 feet.

C-2  Applicant will need to reconcile any discrepancies on the FAR Form and plans with zoning
staff prior to the building permit submission.

C-3  The proposed open space appears to be less than 630 square feet and would not comply

with zoning. The upper floor (overhang) is situated within the proposed open space areas.
Applicant will need to revise FAR Form and plans accordingly to show compliance to
Zoning Ordinance § 2-180. Additional review is required to ensure compliance.

Code Administration

A building permit, plan review and inspections are required for this project prior to the start of
construction.

Transportation and Environmental Services

R1.

R2.

R3.

F1.

F2.

ClL

The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

The applicant should provide a determination of disturbed area per City Guidelines to
T&ES prior to submitting for permits. If the land disturbance meets or exceeds 2500
square feet, a released grading plan will be required prior to submitting for permits.
(T&ES)

If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction
process the following will be required:

For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting &
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements
that will be required.

For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
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C2.

C3.

C4.

Cs.

C6.
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Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99).
(T&ES)

The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services. (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES)

All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES)

Alexandria Archaeology

F-1

R-1

According to the 1865 Quartermaster Maps, the southern portion of the block contained
the Grosvenor Hospital and associated outbuildings. A sink is depicted just south of the
subject property. The 1877 Hopkins Atlas map shows Reverend Father O. Kane as the
owner of the majority of the northern portion of this block, including the subject property.
The 1885 Sanborn Insurance maps do not seem to cover this block, but by 1891 there is a
2 story dwelling on the property. Earlier activity could have occurred on the lot in the
first half of the nineteenth century or in the eighteenth century since the subject property
was within the boundary of the early burgeoning city. There is a relatively small
possibility for finding evidence of significant historic or prehistoric activity at the subject
property. Nevertheless, there is no harm in remaining vigilant for any cultural resources
that might be present on the property, even if this is a remote possibility.

The statements in archaeology conditions below shall appear in the General Notes of all
site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or ground disturbance
(including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control,
Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are
aware of the requirements:

a. The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-
4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or
concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development. Work must cease in the
area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.

b. The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection to be conducted on
the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.

8
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V. ATTACHMENTS

1 — Supplemental Materials
2 — Application for BAR 2017-0469 & 2017-0470: 421 North Columbus Street





Attachment 1

BAR Case #

ADDRESS OF PROJECT: _ A 21 N Loluw bus <4,

TAX MAP AND PARCEL.: ZONING:

APPLICATION FOR: (Please check all that apply)
[@ CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

E/PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH
{Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is lo be demolished/impacted)

[ WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinancs)

0 WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
{Sectlon 6-403(B){3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: lﬁ Property Owner [_] Business (Piease provide business name & contact person)

Rame: PRt Jeesoe ST i ion. et Sidhd e S y LI

Address: Z=2/ p . (Oofe by <o
oty Aleserdrie State: Mrg Zipp 223 1Y

Phone; $2/ ~23.5-7947 Emal: PATR.14¢ @ JANSENPAULBA Lok
Authorized Agent (i appiicabie): [ | Attorney ET Architect [
Name: s: Jinndics Zgg,, J ge= Phone: _ 222 S0/ - S0X.3

E-mail SALVAToRE @ SEDESI LNSTUDIAS . (oM

Legal Property Owner:

Name:  Z v ‘ H : co~p , LL O
Address: ‘34 (’g,égg...- PPl
City S Aenrt. State: V/ Zip: _20/L ¢

ity: 2 = e Va p

Phone: 32/. 228 - 99y7 E-mail: _ AT 2 s £ @ JANSEP PARLRA.CHT

[ Yes lﬂ No s there an historic preservation easement on this property?

[ Yes No If yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed alterations?

[ Yes No s there a homeowner's association for this property?

[C] Yes [] No Ifyes, has the homeowner's association approved the proposed alterations?

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project.
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BAR Case #
NATURE OF PROPOSED WORK: Please check all that apply
] NEW CONSTRUCTION
[ EXTERIOR ALTERATION: Please check all that apply.
[ awning ] fence, gate or garden wall [] HVAC equipment [ shutters
[[1doors ] windows [ siding [] shed
] lighting ] pergolaftreliis [ painting unpainted masonry

[ other
II( ADDITION
[J DEMOLITION/ENCAPSULATION
[0 SIGNAGE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: Please describe the proposed work in detail (Additional pages may
be attached).

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:

items listed below comprise the minimum supporting materials for BAR applications. Staff may
request additional information during application review. Please refer to the relevant section of the
Design Guidelines for further inforrnation on appropriate treatments.

Applicants must use the checklist below to ensure the application is complete. Include ali information and
material that are necessary to thoroughly describe the project. Incomplete applications will delay the
docksting of the application for review. Pre-application meetings are required for all proposed additions.
All applicants are encouraged to meet with staff prior to submission of a completed application.

Electronic copies of submission materials should be submitted whenever possible.

Demolition/Encapsulation : Al applicants requesting 25 square feet or more of demolition/encapsulation
must complete this section. Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

N/

érSurvey plat showing the extent of the proposed demolition/encapsulation.

[] Existing elevation drawings clearly showing all elements proposed for demolition/encapsulation.

[] Clear and labeled photographs of all elevations of the building if the entire structure is proposed
to be demolished.

[C] Description of the reason for demalition/encapsutation.

] Description of the alternatives to demolition/encapsulation and why such alternatives are not
considered feasible.

00O 00O
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Description of proposed work:

The work consists of restoring the exterior of the current home, demolishing a non-historic back portion
of the house and constructing a new addition in the rear.

The restoration of the historic home includes restoring the exterior windows, moldings, corbels, siding,
etc. The back portion of the home which is non historic will be demolished.

The new addition will be constructed on the back side of the home. The proposed structure will be 3
stories with a rooftop deck. The historic structure will be differentiated from the new addition by the
exterior design. The widows will be different in size and will be trimmed with a square trim instead of
the historic molding on top of the windows. We will also install 5” {reveal) wood lap siding for the
historical portion of the home and Hardi Plank Smooth lap siding with a 7" reveal for the new addition.
We will also install a squared off smaller roof line which is intended to minimize the view of the addition
from the street. The existing historical windows will be restored and the new addition will have Jeld
Wen windows that will meet BAR approval. We will be using the Booth Bay Blue color on the new and
historic exterior. Please see attached window specifications and siding color.

The interior of the house will have 100+ year old oak flooring purchased from Carlisle, PA. This wood
comes from 100+ year old structures around the area which is then cut into flooring. We will use age
appropriate crown and base molding throughout the home. The stairs will be detailed with age
appropriate handrails and hardwood stairs as the rest of the home. The hand rails will be stained to
compliment the fioor to give it a clean age appropriate look.

12





ANk il
achmen BAR Case #

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11°x 17" unless
approved by staff. All plans must be folded and collated info 3 complete 8 1/2"x 11" sets. Additional copies may be
requested by stalf for large-scale development projects or projects fronting Washington Street. Check N/A if an item
in this section does not apply to your project

N/A
[ﬁ [ Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted
equipment.
% FAR & Open Space calculation form.
Clear and Iabeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if
applicable.
% Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions.
Proposed elevations must be scaled and inciude dimensions. Include the relationship to
E( adjacent structures in plan and elevations.
[ Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual
d samples may be provided or required.
[(J Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls.
[0 [J Fordevelopment site plan projects, a mode! showing mass relationships to adjacent properties
and structures.

00 0O4d

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does nol require BAR approval unless
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check N/A if an item in this section does
not apply fo your project.

N/A
[ O Linear feet of building: Front: Secondary front (if comer lot):
{1 [0 Ssquare feet of existing signs to remain: .
[1 [J Photograph of building showing existing conditions.
{1 [l Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text.
{J [0 Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk).
] [J Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable).
[0 [ Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new fighting
fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade.

Alterations: Check N/A if an item in this section does not apply to your project.

N/A

[0 [ Clear and iabeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations,
all sides of the building and any pertinent details.

O [0 Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows,
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls,

[ [0 Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and
overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.

1 [ An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds.

[0 [O Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an
earlier appearance.
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BAR Case #

ALL APPLICATIONS: Please read and check that you have read and understand the foliowing items:

M I have submitted a filing fee with this application. (Checks shauld be made payable to the City of
E/Alexandria. Please contact staff for assistance in determining the appropriate fee.)

| understand the notice requirements and will return a copy of the three respective notice forms to
BAR staff at least five days prior to the hearing. If | am unsure to whom | should send notice | will
contact Planning and Zoning staff for assistance in identifying adjacent parcels.

B/ I, the applicant, or an authorized representative will be present at the public hearing.

| understand that any revisions to this initial application submission (including applications deferred
for restudy) must beraccompanied by the BAR Supplemental form and 3 sets of revised materials.

=

The undersigned hereby attests that all of the information herein provided including the site plan, building
elevations, prospective drawings of the project, and written descriptive information are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned aiso hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The undersigned also hereby authorizes the City staff and members of the BAR to
inspect this site as necessary in the course of research and evaluating the application. The applicant, if
other than the property owner, also attests that he/she has obtained permission from the property owner
to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHO

Signature: ? ? 1
Printed Name: 7 s /t‘/ :-/é /3"454»--
Date: /- -%/ 6; / (2
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case
identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any
legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the
subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership

1‘Pt:.v‘trr::/cf Jo.nm.f\ 4/‘3 M éo)m-.AwS Y] a/"

:ﬂ""?t«m ﬁaroossl H l‘? M do/u-.ém,s S&a/é

2. Property. State the name, address and of rship of any person or entity owning
W8N B

an interest in the property located at M (address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership

;'2,4.;.,,5 Ao V4B 0 Bsdis | S0%

3[22,;:3@“ Socansh 1419 p Lo )r dins SO %

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving
Section 11-350 of the Body (i.e. City Council,
Zoning Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)

w4 P /A p /A

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior
to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, | hereby attest to the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct.

h{édr; 'P 'jﬂ-g f >

Date Printed Name Signature
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LINE NO. LOCATION BOOK CODE NET UNIT QTY EXTENDED
SIZE INFO DESCRIPTION PRICE PRICE

Line-1 3rd Floor ECD3160

Rough Opening: 32 1/8 X 60 3/4 Frame Size : 31 3/8 X 60
= Siteline EX Clad Double Hung, Auralast Pine,

I Chestnut Bronze Exterior,

| Natural Interior,

Nail Fin (Standard), Color Match Metal DripCap,

6 9/16 Jamb, 4/4 Thick,

Standard Double Hung, Tan Jambliner,

Satin Nickel Hardware,

: : BetterVue Mesh Chestnut Bronze Screen,

— e US National-WDMA/ASTM, PG 35,

Niypnst from Kxtarie. Bewo: 2147 m X Insulated Low-E Tempered Glass, Preserve Film, Argon Filled,
1 1/8" Putty SDL w/Perm Wood Trad'l. Bead Int BAR, Chestnut
Bronze SDL, Light Bronze Shadow Bar, Colonial All Lite(s) 2 Wide 1
High Top 1 High Btm,
GlassThick=0,756, Clear Opening:27.8w, 26.3h, 5 sf

U-Factor: 0.32, SHGC: 0.22, VLT: 0.39, Energy Rating: 12.00, CPD:

JEL-N-714-02559-00002
PEV 2014.4.0.111/PDV £.147 (12/10/14) NW

$597.31 2 $1,194.62

Line-2 3rd Foor ECD2560

Rough Opening: 26 1/8 X 60 3/4 Frame Size : 25 3/8 X 60

f—T Siteline EX Clad Double Hung, Auralast Pine,
Chestnut Bronze Exterior,
Natural Interior,

Nail Fin (Standard), Color Match Metal DripCap,

6 9/16 Jamb, 4/4 Thick,

Standard Double Hung, Tan Jambliner,

Satin Nickel Hardware,

BetterVue Mesh Chestnut Bronze Screen,

e o US National-WDMA/ASTM, PG 35,

e i s G Insulated Low-E Annealed Glass, Preserve Film, Argon Filled,

1 1/8" Putty SDL w/Perm Wood Trad'l. Bead Int BAR, Chestnut
Bronze SDL, Light Bronze Shadow Bar, Colonial All Lite(s) 2 Wide 1
High Top 1 High Btm,

GlassThick=0.7095, Clear Opening:21.8w, 26.3h, 3.9 sf

U-Factor: 0.32, SHGC: 0.22, VLT: 0.40, Energy Rating: 12.00, CPD:
JEL-N-714-02536-00002

PEV 2014.4.0.1118/PDV 6.147 (12/10/14) NW

$451.71 2 $903.42
Q0Q-2.19.0.1519 cusi-082328 Page 2 of 6{Prices are subject to change.) JCFDO00EB - 3/24/2015 - 1:18 PM
Quote Date: 2/27/2015 Drawings are for visual reference only and may nat be to exact scale. All Last Modified: 3/24/2015

orders ane subject to review by JELO-WEN
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14/6/2017 HardiePlank® Lap Siding | James Hardie Pros
Attachment 2
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Enm zip code where product will be instalied

’ e.g.55504 | Filley

N K®

About HardiePlank‘ﬁb Lap Siding

Sleek and strong, HardiePlank lap siding is not just our best-selling
product - it's the most popular brand of siding in America. With a full
qstaliafinSPesifyLof colors and textures, HardiePlank {ap siding sets the

TR e 1D
standard m exterior cladding.

£Of o ppe ar . g : 23 & &3
Clearance Reguirements &

HardierizAvailable Textures
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
FLOOR AREA RATIO AND OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS

A. Property Information

Al. Street Address 421 N COLUMBUS STREET

Zone RM

A2. 1800

X 15

= 2700

Total Lot Area

B. Existing Gross Floor Area

Floor Area Ratio Allowed by Zone

Existing Gross Area*

Allowable Exclusions

Maximum Allowable Floor Area

B1. Existing Gross Floor Area *

C. Proposed Gross Floor Area (does not include existing area)

Proposed Gross Area* Allowable Exclusions
Basement 0 Basement** 0
First Floor 123.8 Stairways** 266.4
Second Floor 93.3 Mechanical** 60.5
Third Floor 540.6 Other** 2154
Porches/ Other Total Exclusions 042.3
Total Gross * 757.7

D. Existing + Proposed Floor Area

D1. Total Floor Area (add B3 and C3)

D2. Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone (A2)

F. Open Space Calculations

B2. Allowable Floor Exclusions**
B3. Existing Floor Area minus Exclusions

(subtract B2 from B1)

Basement 0 Basement** 0 2070.4 Sq. Ft
First Floor 1014.7 Stairways** 34

34 Sq. Ft.
Second Floor 1055.7 Mechanical**

2036.4
Third Floor 0 Other** 2R84 ___Sq. L.
Porches/ Other 0 Total Exclusions 34
Total Gross * 2070.4

C1. Proposed Gross Floor Area *
757.7 Sq. Ft.

C2. Allowable Floor Exclusions**
542.3 Sq. Ft.

C3. Proposed Floor Area minus
Exclusions 2154 Sq. Ft.
(subtract C2 from C1)

2251.8 Sq. Ft.
2700 Sq. Ft.

Existing Open Space 627.4
Required Open Space 630
Proposed Open Space 630

*Gross floor area is the sum of all gross horizontal
areas under roof, measured from the face of
exterior walls, including basements, garages,
sheds, gazebos, guest buildings and other
accessory buildings.

** Refer to the zoning ordinance (Section2-145(B))
and consult with zoning staff for information
regarding allowable exclusions.

If taking exclusions other than basements, floor
plans with excluded areas must be submitted for
review. Sections may also be required for some
exclusions.

The undersigned hereby certifies and attests that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the above computations are true and

correct.

Signature:

Date: 12/20/2017

20

Updated July 10, 2008



SB DESIGN STUDIOS

Typewritten Text

34



SB DESIGN STUDIOS

Typewritten Text

542.3





Revised 1/10/18
Attachment 2

2. WALLS ARE 1.0' BRICK.

POLE
OH

OFF
497

NOTES: 1. FENCES ARE FRAME UNLESS NOTED.

ALLEY

N 09°30'00"E N 09°30'00" E

18.00' 18.0¢'
Ol

GRAVEL

OFF
OFF 5.099%F

—

GATE

1.4' BRICK
PILLAR

20

. ch =
GRAPHIC SAE

e
3

[T
LLx

[+]

OH ALUM
* ADDITION]

N /F ROWLAND
N 80°48'00" W

BRICK DWELLING

ORONOCO STREET

OFF #423 OFF
3.4

2.5'

STEPS

<
2 STORY

1.1" BRICK
PILLAR

" OFF 1.8
HAIN LINK
FENCE

i

100.00'

THERE IS A 0.47' GAP

OF RECORD

IN THE DESCRIPTIONS

N 80°48'00" W

OFF

2.5 STORY
ALUM &
SHINGLE I PRI
DWELLING

#421

HAIN LINK
FENCE

FF 1.

- C

153.95

OF PROFESSIONAL
INSURANCE AGENTS
PRINCESS STREET

QFF STP &
STEP

<~ N/F NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

7
I
%Tl CK WALK\
BOX | 25'°C&G~

\_ 2.5'CURB &

tuiter . N 09°30'00" E

18.00'

33.07° | MONUMENT LINE

NORTH COLUMBUS STREET

PLAT
SHOWING HOUSE LOCATION ON

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

#421 N COLUMBUS ST - EXISTING

(DEED BOOK 737, PAGE 721)

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

SCALE:

1"=20°

NOVEMBER 16, 2017

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE POSITIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A CURRENT FIELD
SURVEY AND UNLESS SHOWN THERE ARE NO
VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS AS OF THIS DATE:

/
%’
2,

12/06/2017

GEORGEM.O'QUINN =

Ordered by:

P: \1\ADVANTAGE.bmp

6521 Arlington Bhvd., Suite 310
Falls Church, Yirginia 22042
Phone: (703) 532-9520 Fax: (703) 532-9550

COPYRIGHT BY DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED OR ALTERED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE COPYRIGHT OWNER.

THIS PLAT IS SURIECT TO
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT FURNISHED.

NO CORNER MARKERS SET.

LICENSE NO.
2069

Q@

Surveyors
Inc.®

& DOMINION

44, «{Q
D gyrid

P: \MISC\TIF DWGS\BEO3.tif

8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22309
703-619-6555
FAX: 703-799-6412

CASE NAME: JACKSON/CARPENTER. ~ IMPRESSIVE HOME SOLUTIONS &ROUP, INC.

CASE NO: 2017-05065

#170601013





Revised 1/10/18
Attachment 2

2. WALLS ARE 1.0' BRICK.

POLE

20
a3

[}
3
.

NOTES: 1. FENCES ARE FRAME UNLESS NCTED.

ALLEY

N 09°30'00"E N 09°30'00" E

18.00'

—

GRA
3 S OFF 5.0

1.4" BRICK
PILLAR

0 20 f
z SC

1 __ .
yinch = CoME

GRAPH\C

N

OFF 0.5'

MONUMENT LINE
RICK ~, ¥

N /F ROWLAND

ORONOCO STREET
BRICIIEIDSWOI;Ij_Isl\;gon w
orr B

f0.]'

100.00'

IN THE DESCRIPTIONS
OF RECORD

] —) ———
THERE IS A 0.47' GAP

T

N 80°48'00" W

HAIN LINK
FENCE

|r-c

OF PROFESSIONAL
INSURANCE AGENTS
PRINCESS STREET

STEP
ICK WALK\

2.5'C& G~

TREE
BOX

3317 |

\_ 2.5 CURB &

N 09°30'00" E
18.00

GUTTER

MONUMENT LINE

NORTH COLUMBUS STREET

PLAT
SHOWING HOUSE LOCATION ON

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

#421 N COLUMBUS ST - PROPOSED

(DEED BOOK 737, PAGE 721)

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

SCALE:

1"=20°

NOVEMBER 16, 2017

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE POSITIONS OF
ALL THE EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
CAREFULLY ESTABLISHED BY A CURRENT FIELD
SURVEY AND UNLESS SHOWN THERE ARE NO
VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS AS OF THIS DATE:

COPYRIGHT BY DOMINION SURVEYORS, INC. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BE COPIED, REPRODUCED OR ALTERED IN ANY FORM WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE COPYRIGHT OWNER.

THIS PLAT IS SURIECT TO
RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT FURNISHED.

NO CORNER MARKERS SET.

2
12/06/2017 &

GEORGEM.O'QUINN =

Ordered by:

P: \1\ADVANTAGE.bmp

6521 Arlington Bhvd., Suite 310
Falls Church, Yirginia 22042
Phone: (703) 532-9520 Fax: (703) 532-9550

LICENSE NO,
2069 <
<4 n D

Q,
su%ﬂ%ﬂ

P: \MISC\TIF DWGS\BEO3.tif

Surveyors
Inc.®

& DOMINION

8808-H PEAR TREE VILLAGE COURT
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22309
703-619-6555
FAX: 703-799-6412

CASE NAME: JACKSON/CARPENTER. ~ IMPRESSIVE HOME SOLUTIONS €R0OUP, INC.

CASE NO: 2017-05065

#170601013





I
[ |
Y
O
-
&
L TO BE_REMOVED
ol | % «CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
'; - ALL LOCATIONS
3 | - AND COORDINATE WITH
S | = APPROVED PLANS
wl = PRIOR TO START OF ANY
WORK
4
3 [ ]
HE
Z =
=3
D 1w
—————eee e o|m | B
BEDROOM 2
8'-5" CLG
BEDROOM 1
R 8'-5" QLG
I
M)
g0 g
2| =N
L L |
o d |
= L i ¥
Z =1
LIVING
9'-1" L6
PROPERTY LINE = PROPERTY LINE i
| :::::: ::::::
| _/\m
N |+ -c-cvvoneenenesessmmeen eI
|
A 421 N COLUMBUS | 419 N COLUMBUS
| I
| _ _ _LUMTOrWORK |

@ EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN o BN

- 3/16" = I'-0"
01 5 10 20

GRAPHIC SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"





I
Attachment 2 | LMIT OF WORK ‘ | ] LIMIT OF WORK

Revised 1/10/18
10]1/4" 16-7" 6 3/4
1

SECTION OF WALL / WINDOW
TO BE REMOVED
**CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL LOCATIONS

AND COORDINATE WITH
APPROVED PLANS

PRIOR TO START OF ANY

17-8 3/4"

¥ a0k
2|8k
= |=
==
2 |w
————— -2 m L Rt
BEDROOM 3
8-0" CLG

LIMIT OF WORK

BEDROOM 2
® 8'-5" OLG
I
oo ]
re =18
o g
il
Al
¥
= |
_‘ n
BEDROOM. 1
8'-5" €16
PROPERTY LINE s PROPERTY LINE
I o
| (1 T UUUEUUUUSUUUII -
| N — —7 VF—————— . e S R S SIS
| ql, 15'-5"
| 421 N COLUMBUS | 419 N COLUMBUS
| |
L _ _LMTOFWORK

_
@ EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN o

N’ 3/16" = 10"
01 5 10 20

GEAEHIC SCALE  3/16" = 1'-0"






Revised 1/%H§Chment 2

1
L _ _ _LMTOFWORK ! LIMIT OF WORK |
| !
|
ROOF i
SLOPE .

| I

ROOF ROOF 5
SLOPE SLOPE o

2 |
i
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
e |
Ak i
M| .
|
|
|
SN ROCE |
|
l
|
|
N . PROPERTY LNE__ . S I PROPERTY LNE .. |

LIMIT OF WORK

@ EXISTING ROOF PLAN

11-17-17

3/16 = 1-0"
10

20

GRAPHIC SCALE  3/185 = 1"-0"

-~ HATCH AREA EQUALS
L2 £ag REDUCTION





o __ UmTOFWORK
Revised 1/4bf{achment 2 -
18'=0
6X6
— — — — N EmOTEE — — — —b S CoL
N IDLsxa L
- SQ COL
J
. | e
t e
> s — T —— h ]
‘i[é ’_On 3.—6" 6_1 1/2 3’—6“ |_0n ;
5 13-31/2"
=
T GREAT ROOM 2-10
™~ .

9'—4 1/4"

7-9 1/2°

H
i’

2 3/4

40'-9 1/4"
LIMIT OF WORK
s

SECTION OF NEW WALL

20'-1"

HCONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
ALL LOCATIONS AND
COORDINATE WTH
APPROVED PLANS

PRIOR TO START

OF ANY WORK

PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE

LIMING

421 N COLUMBUS | 419 N COLUMBUS

LIMIT OF WORK

@ ) PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN ‘Mﬂ
N 3/16 1"-0" 12-06-17

N HATCH AREA EQUALS
E;:— (/00 Ear REDUCTION

GRAPHIC SCALE 3/16" = 1"-0"
26






Attachment 2 . 11’-8" "
Revised 1/10/18 1 o
T LIMIT OF WORK T
I 38" HT GUARDRAIL I
¥ (2)2670 FR . {2)2670 FR fc:;
MASTER -
17.35?-3%_(1_%' - 35" HT GUARDRAL
SECTION OF NEW WALU
¥ +CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY
= ALL LOCATIONS AND
0 COORDINATE WITH
~ APPROVED PLANS
PRIOR TO START
OF ANY WORK
x
o
Al 10'-3 , 6-101/2
= 4 _
T
[T¢]
&
:? /
uw
s o
;! (YA IAD 1o T
S A\
; W/ S S A ::::::
- ’////// o
[ S —— S~ :,///// 4l
< LNDY 14144,
=) I I‘3 / UP 4R ||
] . 1 Al
0 20 3/4 1 1/2" J-9
N reE / ror ) :E::_: e
< -
=§ i 10'-9 1/4
2| 2 e ||
[=] - Kl 5 y '
NN’ 7 /////,/ 7/// ///// -
F— Wisady ;r”u =g o
, azé%//,, ) -l
VN & % /i /’E
24 -8 1/4 L 32
%é 12'-4"
\
13| PR asomoou 2
il % —~
= %%
N 44 PROPERTY |LINE 1 PROPERTY LINE
| gc) S
1 | N | = A —
I .....................................................................................................................
: 15'=5"
| 421 N COLUMBUS | 419 N COLUMBUS
| LMIT OF WORK |
@ PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN . wor
N’ 3/16" = 1'-0" 12-06-17
0 1 5 10 20

7 HATCH AREA EQUALS
I pzzz FAR REDUCTION
GRAPHIC SCALE  3/16" = 1'-0

PROPERTY LINE





Revised 1/ 1&%&Chment 2

LIMIT OF WORK

PROPERTY LINE

36" HT GUARDRALL
T & Z i
(2)2670 FR {2)2670 FR
| SECTION OF NEW WAIL
AT CONTRACTOR TO VERFY
ALL LOCATIONS AND
COORDINATE WITH
. APPROVED PLANS
X PRIOR TO START
3 OF ANY WORK
i
¥ %
< REC_ROOM
3
3 I
/|
| B
w M
;;;:::::
~ o
. o
= =
— \—-18" SCUPPER
32" 7-7"
N
n
R
@
~
[ad
£
s ROOF DECK ROOF DECK
= 284 SF -
= =
g : L ¥ " "
o 14'—1
-3 =
155"
EXISTING ROOF EXISTING ROOF
0 REMAN
. || PROPERTYLNE PROPERTY LINE
o |
|
o |
|
1
| 1 t1]
15'=5
ql 18'-0"
L _ _ _ __ _UMTOrWORK _ _ _ |
@ PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN = ws®
’ 3/16" = 1'=0" 12-06-17
(i 2 s 2 HATCH AREA EQUALS
[/
" — e R T A

CRAPHIC SCALE  3/16" = 1'-0"





PROPERTY LINE

Attachment2 |— — — — LIMT OF WORK |
Revised 1/10/18
24" WLIET BALCONY BELOW
™
12" PARAPET -
19" SCUPPER -;:__ 24" WLIET BALCONY BELOW
!
— —
& &
= =
= m =
N 0 | & i &
— oo ~ o
+ |7 7}
<
12" PARAPET \r
I'LI ]
L Lol
e o
(o] (=]
1 —
(73] (7]
|
12" PARAPET
ROOF DECK
EXISTING ROOF EXISTING ROOF
TO_REMAIN
PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE
I
|
|
| ’ n
| 15’5
I |
L LIMIT OF WORK |
™
() PROPOSED ROOF PLAN K
3/16" = 1’-0" 12-06-17
01 5 10 20

GRAPHIC SCALE 348" = 1'—0"





Attachment 2

Revised 1/10/18

H8 + 421 N COLLMBUS

Em

" X 12° PARTY W HL‘EWH
WALL
N LB
: | = ‘I'.D.P.: A —
WOW HH o ] . B r
SR ¥
j Eﬁ— nEn =ailk 8 B . |
- E_l%_E LR 1 N . -
e I i S—— n _ ;!'
— — — e
i % HLLE =ll= - = . .
H LU HMTIE HTIEIUULES 9 * '_f
g NS e =R
8 : H 1T AR) 34
421 N COLUMBUS 419NWLUHEJS= 2
15-5" 155 15—4 e
EXISTING WEST ELEVATION 01 5 10 2

EXISTING WEST ELEVATION

SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING

30






Attachment 2

Revised 1/10/18

~
~~
~ U
}N;O\FS/@
Tles
F P ACk
= Bl1p~08s
= Waye
! —
~
i -
= . 3RD FLR
o __TOP._ ———— et
WDW HH WDW HH
9 . %
a1 9 ETR. ETR. hi
~NN ~)

4 __|2\D IR D AR ]
S e JOP. TOP s
- [wow HH E' 1 1 —_— WOWHHT

O
. I:I I:I .| ®
| [ [=] ]
> T o
© ETR ETR B
\
':o_l 1ST FLR _1§'|'_E|_%__Ar
Le) 0
l s ow NOTE: -
316 WINDOW TO BE ETR. = OPENING
SECTION OF FIRST & SECOND FLOOR TO BE REMOVED REMOVED TO REMAIN
7-10"
SECTION OF SECOND FLOOR TO REMAIN ( q EX'ST'NG NORTH ELEV ATI ON - 5 0 2
\/ 421 N COLUMBUS GRAPHIC SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

31






Attachment 2

Revised 1/10/18

|
PROPERTY
LINE
NICHIHA SIDING 8 x12 PC}ZH‘\
ARCHITECTURAL NICHIHA SIDING
WALL PANEL 1818 ARCHITECTURAL
18"X72" \ WALL PANEL 3030
\ 18"X72° TOP OF ROQF
N\ = = | - —
1 | 0P == fe— - —
WOW HH B | . .
| Y
ITIIE 1
OO OO
R0 FR| | .
Tor. | 9 . s
= E— = B | | e
= | |= = | [= WOW HH , b — — =
— — — — 3 = =
=ITIE =TIE o ¥z T - -
— — — — [ L
— ] 1= ] — — | ——
N0 FR| |
TOP.
= — — — i (WDW HH —
= | |2 =zl =
=TI =T1EJUULA o 7 —
= — — =y at w ’ = :
|:||:| | 1STAR| |
! | |_ ;—’I
155" Il 155" lz-r] =
421 N COLUMBUS #19 N COLUMBUS 150" 40'-0"
@ PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION e — 20 EXISTING WEST ELEVATION
49 + 421 N COLUMBUS GRAPHIC SCALE  1/8" = 1"-0" SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING

32





Attachment 2

%

SSSSSSS
SSSSSSS

77

lelelelelelele
ARCHITE

]
E






Attachment 2
Revised 1/10/18

= >~
JANES HARDI
425 N COLUMBUS ST_\ WAL FANE 25 \ S CURGERAL ~ U i 5
| % 4x4 POST Ty al P
W/ SS.WRE RALS AT g8 pn JAMES HARDI
\ cﬂ\’lzp \ﬁ?qu SIDING 4 1/2°
l_____TEf'__ O pu‘é\ 4%
R = ﬂ e y WNDOW TRM TO
WOW b = : MATCH EXISTING
\ = . FRONT TRM
5 [ y ~
w E r% ' /-———'::':;‘"— 2\ ™ -
——— ~
3D FIR I s — =
T —— S
“TTWOW A =
2 = o
2ND FIR = =
oo JOP. _ —] Z F ________ T
“TWOW Al IZﬂ;' Tt
o . NEW 6" .
11 a3\ R
e — —
f | 1STAR / _ |
: Z S
; 112 26-10 1/2° 09 1/8 "
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION, (et
421 N COLUMBUS GRAPHIC SCALE  1/8" = 1-0"

34





Attachment 2

Revised 1/10/18

NICHIHA_SIDING ~—
SECTION OF WALL ARCHITECTURAL ~
CONNEGTING TO WALL PANEL 1818 ~ U
425 N COLUNBUS ST_\ o\ 36" GUARDRAIL & &
| . 4x4 POST EEy Gyr PS
X W/ SS.WRE RALS AF =Y B . JAMES HARDI
\ cﬂ\’\lﬁ? O\ﬁ? SDING 4 1/2"
TOP. \ oF pg;! A4
N UEUCLRQ
o = W, WNDOW TRM TO
WO G \ = ﬂ A4 MATCH EXISTING
| = ~_ FRONT TRM
5 ] ~
o "7 ' | \ T~
P— ~
3D FIR I s — =
T —— S
YW
2 = o
ND FLR — ==
oo JOP. _ —] Z F ________ T
“TWow Al IZﬂ;' N
A % % ST o ¥
% COLUMN N %
—_— ——— ———
3 | 15T AR / _ w1
- 11/ 26'-10 1/2" 09 1/4 .
PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION, %
421 N COLUMBUS GRAPHIC SCALE  1/8" = 1'-0"

35





Attachment 2

i

"l

01““; vER ] ELEVA IO
SO R W

36
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		00 XREF 2017-16 421 N COLUMBUS ST BAR REVIEW 12-20-17

		XREF 2017-16 419 AND 421 N COLUMBUS STREET SCAPE A 12-20-17

		XREF 2017-16 419 AND 421 N COLUMBUS STREET SCAPE B 12-20-17





		A1 Street Address: 421 N COLUMBUS STREET

		Zone: RM

		A2: 1800

		x: 1.5

		undefined: 2700

		Existing Gross Area: 0 

		Allowable Exclusions: 0 

		Sq Ft: 2070.4

		First Floor: 1014.7

		Stairways: 34

		Sq Ft_2: 34

		Second Floor: 1055.7

		Mechanical: 

		Third Floor: 0 

		Other: 

		Sq Ft_3: 2036.4

		Porches Other: 0 

		Total Gross: 2070.4

		Total Exclusions:                                 

		Proposed Gross Area: 0 

		Allowable Exclusions_2: 0

		Sq Ft_4: 757.7

		First Floor_2: 123.8

		Stairways_2: 266.4

		Second Floor_2: 93.3

		Mechanical_2: 60.5

		Sq Ft_5: 542.3

		Third Floor_2: 540.6

		Other_2: 215.4

		Exclusions: 215.4

		Porches Other_2: 

		Total Gross_2: 757.7

		D1 Total Floor Area add B3 and C3: 2251.8

		D2 Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone A2: 2700

		F Open Space Calculations: 627.4

		Required Open Space: 630

		Proposed Open Space: 630

		Date: 12-20-2017





	A1 Street Address: 421 N COLUMBUS STREET
	Zone: RM
	A2: 1800
	x: 1.5
	undefined: 2700
	Existing Gross Area: 0 
	Allowable Exclusions: 0 
	Sq Ft: 2087.7
	First Floor: 1015
	Stairways: 64.2
	Sq Ft_2: 64.2
	Second Floor: 1072.7
	Mechanical: 
	Third Floor: 0 
	Other: 
	Sq Ft_3: 2023.5
	Porches Other: 0 
	Total Gross: 2087.7
	Total Exclusions:                                 
	Proposed Gross Area: 0 
	Allowable Exclusions_2: 0
	Sq Ft_4: 560.6
	First Floor_2: 121.5
	Stairways_2: 44.7
	Second Floor_2: 92
	Mechanical_2: 
	Sq Ft_5: 44.7
	Third Floor_2: 347.1
	Other_2: 
	Exclusions: 515.9
	Porches Other_2: 
	Total Gross_2: 560.6
	D1 Total Floor Area add B3 and C3: 2539.4
	D2 Total Floor Area Allowed by Zone A2: 2700
	F Open Space Calculations: 627.4
	Required Open Space: 630
	Proposed Open Space: 630
	Date: 02/14/2018


